Net exposure 	 225,716	 489,229	 -	 349,921	 (2,285)	 -

	 Company

	 2024

	 Trade receivables 	 -	 52,532	 -	 -	 -	 -

	 Other receivables 	 -	 136,451	 -	 -	 -	 -

	 Net exposure 	 -	 188,983	 -	 -	 -	 -

	 2023

	 Trade receivables	 -	 46,078	 -	 -	 -	 -

	 Other receivables 	 -	 161,767	 -	 -	 -	 -

	 Net exposure 	 -	 207,845	 -	 -	 -	 -

	 Certain of the other foreign currencies are not presented as the amounts are not material.

132

32. 	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) 	 Foreign currency risk (cont'd)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity with regards to the Group’s financial assets and financial
liabilities and the RM/USD exchange rate, RM/SGD exchange rate, RM/THB exchange rate, RM/BND exchange rate,
RM/EUR exchange rate and RM/CNY exchange rate assuming all other things being equal.

	 If the RM had strengthened/weakened against the USD, SGD, THB, BND, EUR and CNY, then the impact would be as
follows:-

	 	 Effect on profit/equity for the 	 Effect on profit/equity for the
		  years	 years
		  Increase/(Decrease)	 Increase/(Decrease)
		  Group	 Company
					   2024	 2023	 2024	 2023
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 RM/USD
	 - Strengthened 2%
	 (2023: 2%)		  (8,401)	 4,514	 -	 -
	 - Weakened 2% (2023:
	 2%)			  8,401	 (4,514)	 -	 -

	 RM/SGD
	 - Strengthened 1%
	 (2023: 1%)		  43,823	 4,892	 1,890	 2,078
	 - Weakened 1% (2023:
	 1%)			  (43,823)	 (4,892)	 (1,890)	 (2,078)

	 RM/THB
	 - Strengthened 1%
	 (2023: 1%)		  339	 -	 -	 -
	 - Weakened 1% (2023:
	 1%)			  (339)	 -	 -	 -

	 RM/BND
	 - Strengthened 1%
	 (2023: 1%)		  2,499	 3,499	 -	 -
	 - Weakened 1% (2023:
		  1%)			  (2,499)	 (3,499)	 -	 -

	 RM/EUR
	 - Strengthened 1%
	 (2023:2%)		  (373)	 (46)	 -	 -
	 - Weakened 1% (2023:
		  2%)			  373	 46	 -	 -

	 RM/CNY
	 - Strengthened 2%
	 (2023:1%)		  (1,769)	 -	 -	 -
	 - Weakened 2% (2023:
		  1%)			  1,769	 -	 -	 -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2024

133

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2024

32. 	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) 	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

	 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless,
the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to currency risk.

(d) 	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial